
From:  Rewired Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com>

Sent time:  08/09/2016 02:05:25 PM

To:  Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>

Subject:  mum

Attachments:  6329e4cc-4d86-b369-1fbd-11381fa923be@yahoo.com    
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FAO Miss Sally Gilchrist

Directorate of Legal Services


Metropolitan Police 


10 Lamb’s Conduit Street


London WC1N 3NR




Date: 8th September 2016








By fax: 0207 404 7089







By email: sally.gilchrist@met.police.uk


Dear Ms Gilchrist


RE: SIMON CORDELL V. THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE OF THE METROPOLIS


APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPOSITION OF AN ASBO – 26TH SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 10AM

I refer to the above matter.


As you are aware Mr Cordell’s appeal is listed for 26th September 2016.  On 4th April 2016 HHJ Pawlak made a direction that the Respondent prepare and serve on the Appellant and the court a schedule setting out the dates, times and locations of each incident and also to specify the alleged involvement of the Appellant in the organisation of the illegal raves by 1st September 2016.

You should also be in possession of a lengthy document prepared by the Appellant and his request for disclosure of all unreduced CAD’s that the Respondent is relying on.  The Appellant is of the view that a lot of the CAD’s are fabricated and being used in support of this on gong appeal.

Such as the Progress Way matters that are in reference to completely different geographical locations, some distance away from Progress Way.

 The redacting of the CAD messages makes this extremely difficult to stand a fair trail against under Mr Simon Cordell’s Human Rights Article Six The Right to a fair trail,


Referring to the Grid numbers contained in the respondents bundle that do  show that a large amount of the evidence being relied upon does in fact show wrong locations,

 leading further towards the matter of concerns regarding the CADs, when taking a clear insight to CAD 1047 of the 8TH June 2014, That does state the call name of a police officer on duty as Pc Shink, who’s grid reference location was 534380, 195513 this insight leads to other issues of concern to be highlighted and them issues being that of a vast majority of all other CADS relating to progress way, do in fact having the same  Grid number as the officer on duty Pc Shink, but on each CAD, the Call name has been redacted Mr Simon Cordell believes the cads are of police officers not civil people and asks for the to be redacted.

The Appellant has prepared in his bundle a number of maps for each CAD.  Can you please request that DC Elsmore double checks the accuracy of the location of the CAD’s relied upon and please provide un redacted CAD’s and remove CADs that are not geographically relevant.


A request was also made for statements to be obtained from DS Val Tanner and DC Chapman in relation to any intelligence that the Public Order Unit holds that confirms Simon Cordell is an organiser of illegal raves.  This information is crucial to Mr Cordell’s appeal as he disputes ever organising an illegal rave, under the legal definition.

Mr Cordell also specifically requests that we obtain disclosure of a copy of all emails sent from DC Elsmore or any officer involved in the investigation of this ASBO application against Mr Cordell to the Public Order Unit in respect enquiries made by them in relation to Mr Cordell’s involvement in the organisation of illegal raves and the responses.  The Bundle makes specific reference to DS Val Tanner responding to an enquiry in DC Elsmore statement dated 26th June 2015.    We request that DS Tanner provides a statement in relation to her conversations with Ms Lorraine Cordell and we also request that any recordings of these conversations be provided.  

We also request that the Public Order Unit also discloses full details of all illegal events / raves that “Every Decible Matters” are linked to as it is Mr Cordell’s specific instructions that he is not an owner and does not have any business interest in “Every Decible Matters” and it is his instructions that he was not involved in “Every Decible Matters” that arranged the event on 9th August 2014 that Mr Cordell is being blamed for.  

We request all CADs / crime reports for all events cited in the ASBO application where reference is made to police attending the location in response to crimes being committed. This includes all incident numbers that do not include the relevant Cad intelligence contained in linked explicitly to and Linked implicitly to, that is relevant to the bundle so that Mr Simon Cordell can stand a fair appeal, this is to include crown roads house party at the old man building on the 6th 7th 8th June 2014 as in cad 3319 and mutable others CADS.

The Appellant requests disclosure of the CCTV of the persons breaking in to the premises on the 25th May 2014, the CRIS and details of any persons arrested for criminal damage / burglary. 

The Appellant requests the full details of the original intelligence report inputted on 25th May 2014 and also reasons why there was a need to update this report on 19th June 2014.  The Intelligence report should not be allowed in evidence under the hearsay rules as it is prejudicial to him.  The report has been amended.  

The Appellant questions the accuracy and truthfulness of the statements, CADS etc served in support of the above.  The Appellant questions why some of the CAD reports have been redacted. The Appellant believes that the CAD’s may well confirm the names of the real organisers, vehicle registrations etc that will confirm no vehicle belonging to the Appellant being inside the venue.   The Appellant also questions the chronological sequence of the CAD reports due to the time stamps.


		CAD

		Num

		Date

		Time

		Page



		CAD

		2637

		07/06/2014

		08:18

		Page 191 to 195



		CAD

		2672

		07/06/2014

		08:16

		Page 196 to 198



		CAD

		3005

		07/06/2014

		09:22

		Page 203 to 205



		CAD

		3037

		07/06/2014

		09:20

		Page 179 to 183



		CAD

		10481

		07/06/2014

		22:47

		Page 233 to 237



		CAD

		10506

		07/06/2014

		22:44

		Page 238 to 241





The Appellant specifically asks the Respondent to confirm why the event was not closed down or proof of trespass or evidence of profit being made as required under the licensing act 2003 and section 63 of the CJPOA, if it was in fact a rave.  


The Appellant also asks why went the sound system’s not seized under section 63 of the CJPOA.


The Appellant seeks clarification as whether a section 144 LAPSO notice was on display or tress pass had taken place. 


The Appellant also questions why the Respondent has not supplied any Cads from 6th June 2014;  which is in fact the date when this event started and why so many Cads’ are missing from the 07th and the 08th June 2014.


ALMA ROAD – 24TH JULY 2014 the Appellant will state that this date should be struck from the Respondent’s bundle as there was no rave / Event.


The Appellant will argue that the court was wrong in principle in granting the original ASBO application as the Respondent made the original application based on the Applicant being involved in illegal raves. The Respondent did not establish this at the initial hearing and the District Judge erred in granting this ASBO.


It has been noted and said by PC. Parcel that the Applicants is known for class A drugs and or supplying drugs this was proved not to be true as can be read in a copy of the magistrates court transcripts and that of the district judge agreeing to take no weight in such statements, why has this not yet been deducted?


In the interests of a fair hearing the Appellant requests all Cad’s cross linked and referred to should be served in an unedited format.


The Appellant feels that contained in the respondents bundle that there is so many fabricated irregularities, that they should be investigated and he feels without this being done he will not stand a fair trial. 


We thank you in advance and await the service of the schedule re Mr Cordell’s involvement in the raves as directed by HHJ Pawlak.  Please provide by close of business today otherwise we will have to request that the case be listed for mention on Monday 12th September 2016.


We await hearing from you.


Yours faithfully


MICHAEL CARROLL & CO.


Michael Carroll & Co Solicitors



798 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 0DH



Tel:  020 8365 9900                               Fax:  020 8365 0500                               



Emergency Tel:  07970 617 644                  DX: 36206 EDMONTON 1                  



Email:  info@michaelcarrollandco.com
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Principal:  Michael Carroll LLB HONS


Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority


SRA ID: 307837
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